shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished as provided in the first section of this act.

SECTION 5, If any person shall bribe, menace, Punishment threaten, or intimidate any elector, at any general or timidation &c. special election, required by law, or at any convention or meeting of the people, held for the the purpose of nominating any person or persons, to be voted for at any such election, to induce, compel, or influence any such elector to vote for any particular person or persons, or object or ticket, at any such election, convention or meeting, or by any or all such means, shall attempt so to do, or by any or all such means shall deter or prevent such elector from voting at such election, convention or meeting, or obstruct such elector in so voting, he shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished as provided in the first section of this act.

Section 6. If any person is elected at any election to any office whatever at which election, or at any be void. convention or meeting prior thereto, held for the purpose of nominating candidates to be voted for at such election, he shall have committed any offense defined in this act, the election of such person shall be void, and he shall be disqualified from holding said office, and upon conviction of any such offense, he shall be ousted and expelled therefrom, and said office be considered and deemed vacant, to be filled by appointment or election, as provided by law for filling

vacancies in office.

Section 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1875.

CHAPTER 57.

[Published March 1, 1875.]

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 200 of the general laws of 1864, entitled an act to authorize garnishee actions in the circuit

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section number one, of chapter 200, of Amended.

Garnisheemode of proce-

the general laws of this state passed in the year 1864, entitled "An act authorizing garnishee actions in the circuit court," is hereby amended so that said section shall read as follows: Section one. In any action founded upon contract in any court of record, if the plaintiff or some one in his behalf shall at the time of issuing the summons or at any time thereafter before judgment make an affidavit stating that he verily believes that any person or persons, corporation or corporations, has property, credits or effects in his or its hands or possession belonging to the defendant, or is indebted to the defendant, or that such person or corporation has property, credits or effects in his or its hands belonging to either or any of the defendants, or that such person or corporation is indebted to either or any of the defendants, in cases when there is more than one detendant, and also stating that the affiant has good reason to believe and does believe that the party defendant has not property liable to execution sufficient to satisfy the plaintiff's demand, and shall deliver such affidavit to the sheriff of the county in which the action is brought, or to the sheriff of the county where the person to be summoned as garnishee resides or may be found, the sheriff receiving such affidavit shall serve the same upon the person or corporation therein named by giving to such person or corporation a copy thereof with a written notice to appear before a circuit judge, county judge or court commissioner at some time and place to be therein named within the county where the service is made not less than six nor more than twenty days from the time of such service, to answer under oath all such questions as shall be put to him or her touching his or her liability or the liability of the corporation of which he is an officer as garnishee of Party notified the defendant or defendants. And the person or corporation so notified shall from the time of such service stand liable to the plaintiff in the action to the amount of the property, money, credits or effects in his or its hands and to the amount of debts due or to become due from him or from such corporation to the defendant or defendants, or either of them, or to such an amount thereof as will satisfy the plaintiff's demand with the cost of the action together with the costs in the proceeding against the garnishee. Shall serve officer making such service shall also serve a copy of popp of notice the notice and affidavit upon the defendant in the action within the time such service is required to be

made upon the garnishee, if such defendant can be found in his county; and if such defendant cannot be found within such county, but shall to the knowledge of such officer have an agent or attorney residing therein, then such copy of affidavit and notice may be served upon such agent or attorney.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 24, 1875.

CHAPTER 58.

AN ACT to appropriate to the Green County Agricultural Society a certain sum of money.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Appropriated. "Green County Agricultural Society," out of any money in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one hundred dollars for the year 1873.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1875.

CHAPTER 59.

[Published March 4, 1875.]

AN ACT to incorporate the city of Oconomowoc.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

CHAPTER I.

THE CITY OF OCONOMOWOC-ITS CORPORATE POWERS.

Section 1. All that district of country in the Corporate county of Waukesha, and state of Wisconsin, hereinafter powers. described, is hereby set off and separated from the